

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ANGELA RUCKH, Relator
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SALUS REHABILITATION, LLC, d/b/a Lavie Rehab; 207 MARSHALL DRIVE
OPERATIONS, LLC, d/b/a Marshall Health and Rehabilitation Center; SEA CREST
HEALTH MANAGEMENT, LLC; 803 OAK STREET OPERATIONS, LLC, d/b/a
Governor's Creek Health and Rehabilitation Center; CMC II, LLC,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANT**

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARIA CHAPA LOPEZ
United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ
(202) 514-3518
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7211
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530
Benjamin.Shultz@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND	2
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING THE JURY’S CONCLUSION THAT DEFENDANTS’ VIOLATIONS OF VARIOUS REQUIREMENTS FOR REIMBURSEMENT UNDER MEDICARE AND MEDICAID WERE MATERIAL.....	12
A. Materiality Is Evaluated With Reference To The Time Of The Relevant Transaction.....	12
B. A Jury Could Reasonably Conclude That Defendants’ Undisclosed Violations Of Medicare And Medicaid Reimbursement Requirements Were Material.....	17
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING THE JURY’S CONCLUSION THAT THE MANAGEMENT ENTITY CAUSED THE SUBMISSION OF FALSE CLAIMS.....	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	26
<i>Cook County. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	2
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988)	13, 14
<i>Lipphardt v. Durango Steakhouse of Brandon, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2001)	17, 18
<i>Marsteller ex rel. United States v. Tilton</i> , 880 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2018)	13, 15
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	13
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)	24, 25
<i>U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Southern Tr. Metals, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2018 WL 3384266 (11th Cir. July 12, 2018)	25
<i>United States ex rel. A+ Homecare, Inc. v. Medshares Mgmt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Babrani v. Conagra, Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 17-936 (Jan. 3, 2018)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2016)	20

United States ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus., Inc.,
872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017) 20

United States ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.,
352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003) 15

United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Med., Inc.,
647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011) 24

United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess,
317 U.S. 537 (1943) 14

United States ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Cmty., Inc.,
892 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 2018) 20

United States ex rel. Rost v. Pfizer, Inc.,
507 F.3d 720 (1st Cir. 2007) 26

United States ex rel. Schmidt v. Zimmer, Inc.,
386 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2004) 24

United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield of Utah,
472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006) 24

United States v. Bourseau,
531 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2008) 15

United States v. Luce,
873 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 2017) 24

Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar,
136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016) *Passim*

Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000) 3

Statutes:

False Claims Act:

31 U.S.C. § 3729 *et seq.* 1

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A).....	2, 12, 24
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B).....	2, 12, 24
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(G).....	2, 12, 24
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(4).....	3, 13
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a).....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1).....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2).....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(3).....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4).....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3).....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395 <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395d(a)(2)(A).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396.....	5
Fla. Stat. § 409.908.....	5
Regulations:	
42 C.F.R. § 409.61(b).....	3
42 C.F.R. § 409.61(c).....	3
42 C.F.R. § 413.335.....	3
42 C.F.R. § 413.337(c).....	4
42 C.F.R. § 413.343(a)-(b).....	4
42 C.F.R. § 483.20(b)(1).....	4
Fla. Admin. Code r. 59G-4.200 (2006).....	5
Fla. Admin. Code r. 59G-5.020 (2009).....	5

Legislative Materials:

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986) 2
S. Rep. No. 111-10 (2009) 13, 15

Other Authorities:

63 Fed. Reg. 26,252 (May 12, 1998) 4
73 Fed. Reg. 46,416 (Aug. 8, 2008) 4, 18
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977) 14, 20, 25
26 Williston on Contracts (4th ed. 2003) 14
